

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X		:	
BLOOMBERG L.P.,		:	
	Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 08 CV 9595 (LAP)
	-v-	:	
		:	
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL		:	
RESERVE SYSTEM,		:	
	Defendant.	:	
		:	
		:	
-----X			

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.'S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

H. Rodgin Cohen  
Michael M. Wiseman  
Robert J. Giuffra, Jr.  
William J. Snipes  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 558-4000  
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor The  
Clearing House Association L.L.C.*

September 9, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE CLEARING HOUSE HAS THE RIGHT TO INTERVENE UNDER RULE 24(A)(2) TO PROTECT ITS MEMBERS' CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION.....	8
A. The Clearing House's Motion Is Timely. ....	9
B. The Clearing House Has a Substantial Interest in Preventing the Disclosure of Commercially Sensitive Information About Its Members' Participation in the Fed Lending Programs. ....	10
C. Disposition of this Action May Substantially Impair the Ability of Clearing House Members To Protect <i>Their</i> Confidential Information. ....	11
D. The Clearing House Members' Interests May Not Be Adequately Represented by the Existing Parties to this Action. ....	14
II. THIS COURT ALSO SHOULD PERMIT THE CLEARING HOUSE TO INTERVENE UNDER RULE 24(B).....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Appleton v. FDA</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	4
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 9595, 2009 WL 2599336 (Aug. 24, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Building and Const. Trades Council of Buffalo, New York v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Rubin</i> , 170 F.R.D. 93 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	10
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009).....	4
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co., Inc. v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 161 F.R.D. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. CIV-02-1003, 2004 WL 3426413 (D.N.M. Jan. 12, 2004).....	4
<i>Fox News Network LLC v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 272, 2009 WL 2345097 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulf &amp; Western Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. of New York v. Siemens Medical</i> , 797 F. 2d 85 (2d Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	5
<i>In re Faleck &amp; Margolies, Ltd.</i> , Nos. 89 Civ. 8548 & 90 Civ. 1356, 1995 WL 33631 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 1995) .....	15
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988).....	3

<i>Mastercard Int’l Inc. v. Visa Int’l Service Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	9
<i>Nadler v. FDIC</i> , 92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Nat’l Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	15
<i>New York Public Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Regents of the University of the State of New York</i> , 516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1974).....	10, 14
<i>Public Citizen’s Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11-12
<i>Simpson v. Lear Astronics Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	3-4
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	8
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	14
<i>United Airlines v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. &amp; Plastic Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Werbungs Und Commerz Union Austalt v. Collectors’ Guild, Ltd.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 870 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	9
<i>Yorkshire v. I.R.S.</i> , 26 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	3
<b>STATUTE AND RULE</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Moore's Federal Practice ¶ 24.03 .....8
